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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA 

Alexandria Division 

 

S.W., by his parents and next friends,   ) 

 SETH WOLFE and AMANDA WOLFE, et al., ) 

  Plaintiffs,     ) 

v.        )    Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-1536 

        ) 

LOUDOUN COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,    ) 

        ) 

  Defendant.     ) 

  

MOTION TO DISMISS 

 

COMES NOW, Defendant Loudoun County School Board (“LCPS”), by counsel, pursuant 

to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6), and files its Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint for 

Declaratory Relief, Injunctive Relief, and Damages. ECF No. 53. In support, LCPS relies upon its 

separately filed Memorandum in Support of Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss. 

      LOUDOUN COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD  

      By Counsel 

 

_______/s/_________________ 

Heather K. Bardot, Esquire 

VSB No. 37269 

Anna G. Zick, Esquire 

VSB No. 86057 

McGAVIN, BOYCE, BARDOT 

  THORSEN & KATZ, P.C. 

9990 Fairfax Boulevard, Suite 400 

Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

Telephone: (703) 385-1000 

Facsimile: (703) 385-1555 

hbardot@mbbtklaw.com 

azick@mbbtklaw.com  

Counsel for Defendant 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on the 26th day of November, 2025, I electronically filed the foregoing 

pleading with the Clerk of Court using the CM/ECF system, which will then send a notification of 

such filing (NEF) to the following:  

 

Andrew Block 

Ian Prior 

Nicholas R. Barry 

Robert A. Crossin 

America First Legal Foundation 

611 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE, #231 

Washington, D.C. 20003 

(202) 836-7958 

andrew.block@aflegal.org 

ian.prior@aflegal.com 

nicholas.barry@aflegal.com 

bobby.crossin@aflegal.com 

Counsel for Plaintiff 

 

Joshua A. Hetzler, Esq. (VSB No. 89247) 

Michael B. Sylvester, Esq. (VSB No. 95023) 

FOUNDING FREEDOMS LAW CENTER 

707 E. Franklin Street 

Richmond, VA 23219 

michael@foundingfreedomslaw.org 

josh@foundingfreedomslaw.org 

Co-Counsel for Plaintiff  

 

Ellis L. Bennett 

Dunlap Bennett & Ludwig PLLC 

211 Church Street SE 

Leesburg, Virginia 20175 

ebennett@dbllawyers.com 

Co-Counsel for Plaintiff  
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     _______/s/_________________ 

Heather K. Bardot, Esquire 

VSB No. 37269 

Anna G. Zick, Esquire 

VSB No. 86057 

McGAVIN, BOYCE, BARDOT 

  THORSEN & KATZ, P.C. 

9990 Fairfax Boulevard, Suite 400 

Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

Telephone: (703) 385-1000 

Facsimile: (703) 385-1555 

hbardot@mbbtklaw.com 

azick@mbbtklaw.com  

Counsel for Defendant 
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